

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

State of Alaska, Governor Michael J.
Dunleavy, Attorney General Treg R.
Taylor, Commissioner of the Department
of Administration Paula Vrana, and
Department of Administration,

Appellants,

v.

Alaska State Employees
Association/American Federation of State,
County and Municipal Employees Local
52, AFL-CIO,

Appellee.

Supreme Court No. **S-18172**

Trial Court Case No. **3AN-19-09971CI**

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. MILLER, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/
AFSCME LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO**

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
on March _____, 2022

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

Molly C. Brown (ABA No. 0506057)
Dillon & Findley, P.C.
1049 W. 5th Ave., Suite 100
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 277-5400

Scott A. Kronland (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Matthew J. Murray (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108

*Attorneys for Appellee Alaska State
Employees Association/AFSCME Local
52, AFL-CIO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	xiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. ASEA is the bargaining representative for thousands of state employees	5
B. The State agreed to honor ASEA members’ dues deduction authorizations and not to interfere with ASEA’s relationship with unit employees.....	5
C. After <i>Janus</i> , the State and ASEA revised the CBA to eliminate agency fees and reaffirmed the State’s obligation to honor employees’ dues authorizations.....	8
D. Beginning in August 2019, the State unilaterally announced and implemented a new policy of refusing to honor ASEA dues authorization agreements.....	10
1. Attorney General Clarkson’s August 27, 2019 Opinion	10
2. The Governor’s September 26, 2019 Administrative Order	12
E. ASEA suffered substantial harm as a result of the State’s actions.....	13
F. Procedural Background	14
1. State Court Litigation	14
2. Federal Court Litigation	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review	16
II. The State is collaterally estopped from relitigating the <i>Janus</i> issue	16

III.	<i>Janus</i> does not require the State to change its practices for processing voluntary union member dues deductions	17
	A. <i>Janus</i> does not address voluntary union membership agreements.....	17
	B. The State’s policies already require public employees to “affirmatively consent” before paying membership dues.....	22
	C. The State’s public policy arguments are meritless.....	24
IV.	The State breached its contract with ASEA	26
	A. The plain language of the CBA prohibited the State’s actions.....	26
	B. The longstanding past practice confirms that the State breached the CBA	29
V.	The State breached the covenant of good faith and fair dealing	30
VI.	The State violated separation of powers and PERA	34
	A. The State violated PERA by making unilateral changes to conditions of employment and failing to bargain in good faith over mandatory subjects	35
	B. The State violated PERA by unilaterally terminating dues deductions for employees who had authorized those deductions in writing	40
	C. The State violated PERA by interfering with employees’ rights, interfering with ASEA’s internal administration, and discouraging union membership	41
VII.	The State violated the APA.....	46
VIII.	The Superior Court properly granted judgment to ASEA on the parties’ declaratory judgment claims	50
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	21
<i>AFSCME v. Woodward</i> , 406 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1969)	25
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n AFSCME</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2020 WL 4194952 (6th Cir. July 20, 2020).....	2
<i>Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 400 F.Supp.3d 1113 (D. Or. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 854 F.App’x 915 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 764 (2022).....	2
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	45
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 378 F.Supp.3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 262144 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2022)	3
<i>Barlow v. SEIU, Local 668</i> , 2021 WL 4743621 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2021)	24
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S.Ct. 2795 (2021).....	2, 15, 19, 20
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 424 (2021).....	2, 19, 20, 23
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	21
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	21, 23
<i>Cal. Acrylic Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 150 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	42

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663, 672 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	18
<i>Comer v. Schriro</i> , 480 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf't Ass'n</i> , 2019 WL 331170 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)	3
<i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass'n</i> , 472 F.Supp.3d 518 (D. Alaska 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 3674742 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2022 WL 515883 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022).....	2, 15, 22, 23, 25
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F.Supp.3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F.App'x 785 (9th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Crouthamel v. Walla Walla Public Schools</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 1025 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	24
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Dingle v. Stevenson</i> , 840 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Durst v. Or. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 450 F.Supp.3d 1085 (D. Or. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F.App'x 916 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 142 S.Ct. 764 (2022).....	2
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York v. Fed. Exp.</i> , 136 F.2d 35 (6th Cir. 1943)	16, 17

<i>Fischer v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 842 F.App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 426 (2021).....	2, 20, 26
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 2017 WL 4619223 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 759 F.App’x 632 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	21
<i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Emps. Ass’n</i> , 854 F.App’x 911 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 591 (2021).....	2
<i>Gulf States Mfrs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 579 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1978)	39, 40
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 423 (2021).....	2, 19, 25
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.</i> , 424 F.Supp.3d 912 (E.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 854 F.App’x 923 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 519 F.Supp.3d 497 (D. Minn. 2021)	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	18
<i>Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	21
<i>Labarrere v. Univ. Prof’l & Tech. Emps., CWA 9119</i> , 493 F.Supp.3d 964 (S.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 WL 260868 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2022)	2
<i>LaSpina v. SEIU Pa.</i> , 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021).....	2

<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	36
<i>Loescher v. Minn. Teamsters Pub. & Law Enf't Emps.' Union, Local No.</i> 320, 441 F.Supp.3d 762, 772-73 (D. Minn. 2002), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2020 WL 5525220 (8th Cir. May 15, 2020).....	2
<i>Marsh v. AFSCME Local 3299</i> , 2020 WL 4339880 (E.D. Cal. July 28, 2020).....	24
<i>Mendez v. Cal. Tchrs. Ass'n</i> , 419 F.Supp.3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F.App'x 920 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 142 S.Ct. 764 (2022).....	2
<i>Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union</i> , 2020 WL 2306650 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2020).....	2, 24
<i>Montague v. NLRB</i> , 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Peninsula Gen. Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 36 F.3d 1262 (4th Cir. 1994).....	43, 44
<i>Ahearn ex rel. NLRB v. Remington Lodging and Hospitality</i> , 842 F.Supp.2d 1186 (D. Alaska 2012).....	39
<i>O'Callaghan v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	3
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	18
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 F.App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21

<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	21
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 481 F.Supp.3d 1060 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	2
<i>Quirarte v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Local 3930</i> , 438 F.Supp.3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	2
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	19
<i>Seager v. United Tchrs. L.A.</i> , 2019 WL 3822001 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F.App'x 927 (9th Cir. July 29, 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Anderson v. SEIU Local</i> 503, 142 S.Ct. 764 (2022).....	3
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct., Cty. of Contra Costa</i> , 2018 WL 6072806 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 854 F.App'x 937 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 593 (2021)	2, 22
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Troesch v. Chicago Tchrs. Union</i> , 522 F.Supp.3d 425 (N.D. Ill. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. Apr. 15, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 425 (2021).....	2
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	21
<i>Wagner v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 2020 WL 5520947 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....	2, 24
<i>Wolf v. Shaw</i> , 2021 WL 4994888 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Wolf v. UPTE-CWA Local 9199</i> , 142 S.Ct. 591 (2021).....	2

Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n,
 496 F.Supp.3d 1365 (D. Alaska 2020), *aff’d*, 2021 WL 3746816
 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2021), *cert. denied*, 2022 WL 515883
 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022) 2, 15, 16, 25

Yates v. AFT,
 2020 WL 6146564 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2020), *aff’d*, 2021 WL 477010
 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2021), *cert. denied*, 2022 WL 660649
 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2022) 2

State Cases

*Alaska Community Colleges’ Fed’n of Teachers, Local 2404 v. Univ. of
 Alaska*, 669 P.2d 1299 (Alaska 1983)..... 35, 36, 42, 45

Alaska Marine Pilots v. Hendsch,
 950 P.2d 98 (Alaska 1997)..... 34

Alaska Pub. Emps. Ass’n v. State,
 831 P.2d 1245 (Alaska 1992)..... 35

Anderson v. Alaska Housing Finance Corp.,
 462 P.3d 19 (Alaska 2020)..... 21, 24

Brandner v. Providence Health & Servs.,
 394 P.3d 581 (Alaska 2017)..... 21

Bush v. Elkins,
 342 P.3d 1245 (Alaska 2015)..... 16

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. State Dep’t of Revenue,
 387 P.3d 25 (Alaska 2016)..... 46, 47, 48

Chijide v. Maniilaq Ass’n of Kotzebue, Alaska,
 972 P.2d 167 (Alaska 1999)..... 30

Crowley v. State, Dept. of Health and Soc. Servs.,
 253 P.3d 1226 (Alaska 2011)..... 30

DeNardo v. Municipality of Anchorage,
 775 P.2d 515 (Alaska 1989)..... 16

Era Aviation, Inc. v. Seekins,
 973 P.2d 1137 (Alaska 1999)..... 30

<i>Graham v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 446 P.3d 349 (Alaska 2019).....	26
<i>IBEW Local 1547 v. City of Ketchikan</i> , 805 P.2d 340 (Alaska 1991).....	5
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1264 v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 971 P.2d 156 (Alaska 1999).....	35, 36
<i>Jerrel v. State Dep’t of Nat. Resources</i> , 999 P.2d 138 (Alaska 2000).....	49
<i>Kachemak Bay Watch, Inc. v. Noah</i> , 935 P.2d 816 (Alaska 1997).....	49
<i>Luedtke v. Nabors Alaska Drilling, Inc.</i> , 834 P.2d 1220 (Alaska 1992).....	33
<i>McConnell v. State Dep’t of Health and Soc. Servs.</i> , 991 P.2d 178 (Alaska 1999).....	34
<i>Mitford v. de Lasala</i> , 666 P.2d 1000 (Alaska 1983).....	30, 32
<i>O’Callaghan v. Coghill</i> , 888 P.2d 1302 (Alaska 1995).....	35
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 280 P.3d 559 (Alaska 2012).....	43
<i>PIC Assocs. v. Greenwich Place GL Acquisition</i> , 128 Conn. App. 151 (2011)	34
<i>Pitka v. Interior Reg. Hous. Auth.</i> , 54 P.3d 785 (Alaska 2002).....	34
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State, Dep’t of Commerce, Cmty. & Econ. Dev., Div. of Ins.</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007).....	41
<i>Ramsey v. City of Sand Point</i> , 936 P.2d 126 (Alaska 1997).....	30
<i>State v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987).....	35

<i>State v. Nondalton Tribal Council</i> , 268 P.3d 293 (Alaska 2012).....	48
<i>State v. Pub. Safety Employees Ass’n</i> , 323 P.3d 670 (Alaska 2014).....	29
<i>State v. United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n</i> , 895 P.2d 947 (Alaska 1995).....	17
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995).....	17
<i>Univ. of Alaska v. Alaska Cmty. Colls. Fed. of Tchrs.</i> , 64 P.3d 823 (Alaska 2003).....	28
<i>Vaughn’s Adm’r v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 297 Ky. 309 (1944)	16

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7115	7, 18
29 U.S.C. § 186	7
39 U.S.C. § 1205	7
45 U.S.C. § 152	7

State Constitution and Statutes

Alaska Const. art. II, § 1	34
Alaska Const. art. XII, § 11	34
AS 23.40.110(a)(1).....	28, 41, 42
AS 23.40.110(a)(2).....	41, 43
AS 23.40.110(a)(3).....	28, 41, 44, 45
AS 23.40.110(a)(5).....	35, 36, 38, 47
AS 23.40.210	38, 47
AS 23.40.220	3, 40, 41, 47, 48
AS 44.21.020	47, 48

AS 44.62.640	47, 48
AS 44.62.010–. 950	46
AS 44.62.180–.290	46
State Regulations	
8 AAC 97.450.....	35
National Labor Relations Board Decisions	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992)	38
<i>Contractor Servs.</i> , 324 NLRB 1254 (1997)	45
<i>In Re Wkyc-TV, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 286 (2012)	35
<i>Kerry Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 980 (2012)	38
<i>Metalcraft of Mayville</i> , 367 NLRB No. 116 (2019)	37
<i>NYNY Hotel & Casino</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011)	28
<i>Shen-Mar Food Prods.</i> , 221 NLRB 1329 (1976)	37, 38, 41
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp.</i> , 254 NLRB 634 (1981)	43
<i>The Ruprecht Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 179 (2018)	39
Secondary Sources	
The Developing Labor Law § 8.I (ABA 2020)	43
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 38 (1982).....	16

Other Sources

Attorney General Opinion,
File No. 366-465-84, 1984 WL 61014 (Alaska AG Mar. 14, 1984) 40

Oxford English Dictionary (2020)..... 28
